
No. 19-1056

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEPHEN NICHOLS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WAYNE COUNTY, ET AL,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Robert Cleland

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
EN BANC REVIEW**

David Porter (P76785)
KIENBAUM HARDY VIVIANO
PELTON & FORREST, P.L.C.
Attorney for Rutherford Institute
280 N. Old Woodward Ave., Suite 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 645-0000
dporter@khvpf.com

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

Dated: October 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae Rutherford Institute	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Nichols’ due process challenge to Michigan’s civil forfeiture law presents a question of exceptional public importance.....	3
II. The panel majority’s decision abandons first principles of due process.	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	13
Certificate of Compliance.....	14
Certificate of Service	15

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Rutherford Institute is a non-profit organization with no parent company or stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	10, 11
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10
<i>Serrano v. CBP</i> , No. 18-50977, 2020 WL 5539130 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	11
 Statutes	
MCL § 445.79b(1)(c)	11
MCL § 445.79b(2)	12
 Other Authorities	
Cato Institute, Adam Bates, <i>An Illustrated Guide to Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (June 23, 2015)	5
Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War’s Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 35, 75 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 1, 3 (2015)	5

Institute for Justice, *Bad Apples or Bad Laws? Testing the Incentives of Civil Forfeiture* (Sept. 2014)6

Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* 8 (2d ed. 2015) 6

Last Week Tonight with John Oliver: Civil Forfeiture (HBO television broadcast Oct. 5, 2014) 5

Michael Sallah et al., *Stop and Seize*, Washington Post (Sept. 6, 2014) 6

Sarah Stillman, *Taken*, The New Yorker, Aug. 12 & 19, 2013, pp. 54–56 7

Stefan B. Herpel, *Toward A Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America*, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 1910 (1998)..... 5

The Federalist No. 51, p. 269 (Gideon ed. 2001) 9

The Rutherford Institute, *Constitutional Q & A: Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2017) 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
